guarantee bonds is determined based on discounted value using the applicable rate of 1.66% to

2.68% in 2021 and 1.71% to 1.85% in 2020.

(c) The fair value of advances to related parties and advances from related parties is determined

based on discounted value using the applicable rate of 2% in 2021 and 2020.

(d) The fair value of interest-bearing fixed rate loans is based on the discounted value of expected

future cash flows using the applicable interest rates for similar types of loans. Discount rates

used of 2.68% in 2021 and 1.85% to 5.07% in 2020.

(e) The fair value was determined by reference to zonal values of real properties located in each

zone or area upon consultation with competent appraisers both public and private sector.

33. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The prior period adjustments resulted from derecognition of investment property as a result of

cancelled titles subjected to Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Program (CARP) pursuant to

Republic Act 6657 under the Mandatory Land Acquisition.

The effect of restatement is as follows:

As previously

stated

Effect of

Prior period

adjustment

As restated

January 1, 2019

Change in asset
Investment property ₱1,072,016   (₱909,622)  ₱ 162,394

Change in equity

Deficit (361,226,525)   ( 909,622)   (362,136,148)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   Page - 64

34. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The reconciliation about the changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities,

including both cash and non-cash changes are as follows:

Balance as at

January 1, 2021

Changes from

financing cash flows

Balance as at

December 31, 2021

Borrowings ₱ 117,966,291   (₱   4,874)  ₱  117,961,417

Advances from related parties 104,024,033   969,191 104,993,224

Lease liabilities 3,389,798 (984,384) 2,405,414

 ₱ 225,380,122 (₱  20,067) ₱ 225,360,055

Balance as at

January 1, 2020

Changes from financing

cash flows

Balance as at

December 31, 2020

Borrowings ₱   85,731,766  ₱32,234,525  ₱   117,966,291

Advances from related parties 104,024,033 − 104,024,033

Lease liabilities 1,896,443 1,493,355 3,389,798

 ₱ 191,652,242 ₱33,727,880 ₱ 225,380,122

*   *   *

Components of Financial Soundness Indicators

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
PHILIPPINE ESTATES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

35
th
 Floor, One Corporate Center

Doña Julia Vargas Ave., corner Meralco Avenue

Ortigas Center, Pasig City

We have audited in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing, the consolidated financial statements

of Philippine Estates Corporation and Subsidiary (the ‘Group’) as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and for

each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated May